128MB, 256MB Registered DIMM
Rev. 1.3 February. 2004
SDRAM
SDRAM Registered Module
Revision 1.3
February. 2004
168pin Registered Module based on 128Mb E-die
with 72-bit ECC

  - Merged Spec.
Revision 1.2 (June, 2003)
  - Correct Typo.
Revision 1.3 (February, 2004)
  - Correct Typo.
128MB, 256MB Registered DIMM
Rev. 1.3 February. 2004
SDRAM
168Pin Registered DIMM based on 128Mb E-die (x4, x8)
Ordering Information
Operating Frequencies
Part Number Density Organization Component Composition
Component
Package Height
M390S1723ETU-C7A 128MB 16M x 72 16Mx8(K4S280832E) * 9EA 54-TSOPII 1,200mil
M390S1723ET1-C7A 128MB 16M x 72 16Mx8(K4S280832E) * 9EA 54-TSOPII 1,500mil
M390S3320ETU-C7A 256MB 32M x 72 32Mx4(K4S280432E)*18EA 54-TSOPII 1,200mil
M390S3320ET1-C7A 256MB 32M x 72 32Mx4(K4S280432E)*18EA 54-TSOPII 1,700mil
M390S3323ET1-C7A 256MB 32M x 72 16Mx8(K4S280832E)*18EA 54-TSOPII 1,700mil
- 7A
@CL3 @CL2
Maximum Clock Frequency 133MHz(7.5ns) 100MHz(10ns)
CL-tRCD-tRP(clock) 3 - 3 - 3 2 - 2 - 2

Note
1. The actual values of Cb will depend upon the PLL cho-
Cb*1
Serial PD
SDA
SCL
A1 A2A0
SA1 SA2SA0
WP
47KΩ
128MB, 256MB Registered DIMM
Rev. 1.3 February. 2004
SDRAM
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
256MB, 32Mx72 ECC Module (M390S3320ETU) (Populated as 1 bank of x4 SDRAM Module)
CDCF2510
2G
A
G

12pF
10Ω
10Ω
CLK1,2,3
12pF
Note
1. The actual values of Cb will depend upon the PLL cho-
Cb*1
Serial PD
SDA
SCL
A1 A2A0
SA1 SA2SA0
WP
47KΩ
256MB, 32Mx72 ECC Module (M390S3320ET1) (Populated as 1 bank of x4 SDRAM Module)
128MB, 256MB Registered DIMM
Rev. 1.3 February. 2004
SDRAM

3.3pF
SDRAM U11 BCKE1
3.3pF
SDRAM U2
IDT74ALVCF162835A
IDT74ALVCF162835A  BCKE1
Serial PD
SDA
SCL
A1 A2A0
SA1 SA2SA0
WP
47KΩ
  VDD
10kΩ
256MB, 32Mx72 ECC Module (M390S3323ET1) (Populated as 2 bank of x8 SDRAM Module)
128MB, 256MB Registered DIMM
Rev. 1.3 February. 2004
SDRAM

non power-down mode
(One bank active)
ICC3N CKE ≥ VIH(min), CS ≥ VIH(min), tCC = 10ns
Input signals are changed one time during 20ns 620 mA
ICC3NS CKE ≥ VIH(min), CLK ≤ VIL(max), tCC =∞
Input signals are stable 230 mA
Operating current
(Burst mode) ICC4
IO = 0 mA
Page burst
4Banks activated
tCCD = 2CLKs
1500 mA 1
Refresh current ICC5 tRC ≥ tRC(min) 2300 mA 2
Self refresh current ICC6 CKE ≤ 0.2V      370 mA
M390S1723ETU(1) (16M x 72, 128MB Module)
(Recommended operating condition unless otherwise noted, TA = 0 to 70°C)
Parameter Symbol Test Condition Version Unit Note-7A
Operating current
(One bank active) ICC1